H.A.GOODE,
ASSISTANT TO COMMISSIONER
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Jan. 5,1982,

Mr+ A. L. Barbur,
Commissioner of Public Works,
Portland, Oregon.

Dear Sir:

Enclosed find an ordinance that has been handed to
me by the Portland Railway, Light & Power Co., which I would
appreciate your having the City Engineer go over fully and
make a report upon the same so that I may know if the inter-
ests of the City will be protected and if it is the proper
thing to do.

Yours very truly,

Commissioner Jof Public Utilities.



FORM S5-189

FRANK S. GRANT,
CITY ATTORNEY

H. M. TOMLINSON

CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON

FRED W. STADTER
OFFICE OF CITY ATTORNEY ROBERT A. IMLAY
WILLAMETYTA MC ELROY
ROY K. TERRY
DEPUTIES

January 12, 1922,

Mr. A, L. Barbur,
Commissioner of Public Works,
Portland, Oregon.

Desr Sir:

Answering your verbal inguiry requesting
a statement of the matter of assessments, the settle-
ment of which is under consideration in connection
with the proposed transfer to the Gity by the P. R.
L, & P.Co. of the Ford Street Bridge, we beg to advise
that the list enclosed,herewith, was prepared some two
or three years ago and we think embraces the assess-
ments rererred to. This list gives the docket and page
where the assessment is entered and you can check the
same with the proposed ordinsnce submitted by the com-

pany.

As to the matter of the coliectibility of
these assessments, we have not been able to find any
case where & matter or this character has come before
the court. We would judge that & H0-50 basis of settle-
ment would be fair and probably as much as the city wouid
be able to recover at the end ot litigation, and it is
not entirely clear whether the city would be able to
recover anything.

Very truly yours,

E}é%?7 City Attorney.
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STREET RAILVAY.

Tmprovenent amount

Improvement Vashington Streed
at Fifth Street g

Portlané Cable Company & 133.66

Improvenment of .lder Streoet at
Pifth Street

2ertland Cable Company 11.05
Inprovement of lorrison Street

Portland Streect Ry. Co. ©5.2b
Improvement of Pirgt Street

fortland Cons o:idatcu Er. Co.

(Engineering 5 adv. unpaid) 803.68

Improvement of Iront Street

fortlend Consolidated Ry. Co. 28075.13%
Improvement of Cak Ctreet

rortland Ly. Lbt. & wower Co. 42,00
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March 2, 19&&

¥r. 0. Laurgaard,
City Engineeor,
CITY HBALZIL.

Dear Sir:~

I append hereto copy of & proposed ordinance
tranenitted by Mr. John M. Menn, Commicsioner of Public
Utilities, providing for the tsking over of the Ford
8treet Bridge by the City in return for various con-
cesaions to be made by the Portland Reilway, Light and
Power Compsny, including the payment of the sum of
one-fourth of one gent for every car of the street rail-
way company passing over the said bridge, and the settle-
ment of various suits unow pending between the Citv and
the railway company. You will also find attaoched
hereto a communication from the Clity Attorney, setting
forth the main facts relative to these suits.

Will you kindly make an examination of the pro-
posale of the street railway company and report to me
whe ther you consider that the offer msde by the street
railway company is of advantage to the City, taking into
conglderation the condition of the present Ford Street
Bridge and alsc the likelihood that in the near future
it will be necessary to construct & larger and more
permanent bridge to take the place oi the present Ford
Street Bridge.

Thig matier should be tsken up with despatch
a8 the City has secured postponement of the trisl of
some of the cases mentioned in the offer of the street
rallway company until the middle of Mareh.

Yours very truly,

COMUISSIONRER OF PUBLIC WORKS

AJ:G :
/
g
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COPY

Portland,Ore. March 18,1922

e T peges

Honorable George L.Baker,
Mayor of Portland,

City Hall,

Portland,f Oregon.

Dear Mr.Mayor:

&s & resident and taxpayer for nearly twenty
years on Portland Heights,I wish to call to your attention,
in connection with the general improvements of streets throughout
the city,which I understand the Council is contemplating for this
year,the condition of Ford Street,or Vista Avenue,and particularly
the bridge across the Jefferson Street canyon known as the Ford
Street Bridge. Vista Avenue is the primcipal artery to one of
Portland's finest residential sections and it is the only means
of reaching the Heights by street railway transportation ard
it is the one view drive which everyone takes to reach the
Fairmount Boulevard and other seenie drives of the city,being
the only hard surface artery. The bridge at Ford street is
narrow and due to the heavy traffic received@ needs attention.
As present constructed it is impossible for automobiles to
pass street cars while crossing the bridge and the bridge shonld
be widened so a8 to permit free traffie of both street cars ang
auntomobiles. This bridge is really one of the most important
streets in the City of Portland and I respeectfully submit that it
should be maintained by the City on the same plan as the bridges
crossing the Willamette River,free to automobile and pedestrian

traffie and with a reasonable rental for use as a street car high-
waYy.

Trusting that you and tke Council will give
consideration to the points raised here,I am,

Very truly yours,
J.A.Currey.



¥r.J.h.Currey,

Distriot Manager of the Truscon Steel Co.,
194 5i.13th street,

Portland, Oregon.

Dear Mr.ﬁnrray:

Your letter of the 18th irst.addressed to the
Honorable George L.Paker Mayor has been referred to me by him
for investiration and consideratinrn, At thie time 1 desirs to
advigce you that & study is being mede of ‘he Tord street bridre
proposal. It is exveoted that & :rcport will be submitted by this
office to the VYommisel ner of Public Workse for the consideration of
the Conneil some time ip the nesr ®uture,in whiekr I expset to cover
some of the points brousht to the Nayor's attention by vou in
your letter.

In behelf of the lavor,I dasire to expr-azs his
anpreciatior for calline this matter to his attention,

Youreg trulv,

CITY ENGINEER,
OL-B



Meroh 27,1922

Honorable George L.Baker,
Havor.
Dear Sir:

I am returning herewith letter from Mr.J.L Currey

to you,dated March 18th,=nd a copy of my reply.

Yours respeotful’y,

CITY ENGIN Ex,

OL-H
2 Zncls.
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CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
A. L. BARBUR, COMMISSIONER

March 31,1922

O. LAURGAARD
CITY ENGINEER

Mr.4A.L.Barbur,
Commissioner of Public Works.
Degr 8Sir:

In accordance with your instruetions,a complete
investigation has been made of the proposed ordinance
providing for the ascquisition of the Ford street bridge,and
the settlement of certain litigation embraecing assessnments
for street improvements against the Portland Railwey,lLight
and Power Company. I am returning herewith the ordinance
as submitted and the opinion of the City Attorney,together
with a list of these distriet improvements in which the
asgessments are included.

It is imperative that this matter receive very sarly
consideration; First,because the Ford street bridge is in
need of repsirs which have been postponed from time to time
pending definite action relatiwe to the taking over of the
bridge by the city,and,second,for the reason that property
owners in the Portlanmd Heights District are desirous of having
o wider bridge and one that will more adequately provide
for the traffic.

The present viaduct situated on Vieta Avenue,known
as the Ford street bridge,was constructed by the Portland
Railway Company under the terms of a franchise passed Bov.
24,1902 ,embraced in Ordinance No.13089. The rights and
franchises of the gbove company are now owned by the Portland
Railway,light and Power Company. According to the fterms
of thig franchise the Railway Company is cbligated to
provide a bridge for vehicles and pedestrians,as well as its
cars. It is stipulated that the bridge shall no% be less than
40 feet.nor more than 60 feet in width,and of & design approved
by the City ZEngineer,

The bridge as buidt consists of a pin conneched deck
span,with the principal span8 of 90 feet,supported by steel
towers. The deck consists of planking laid directly on wood
stringers. The present width of roadway between curbs is 33
feet,with & 6=foot plank sidewalk on each side,making a total
width of 45 feet for the bridge. It is constructed on a grade

oL



of approximately 7 percent,which grade is fixed by those of
the street at each and.

The present roadway is so narrow that it is not safe
to bring a vehicle between the street car and the curb. This,
after taken into considerstitn with the grade of the viaduet,
restricts the traffiec to two lines of travel,only behind the
street..cars and automatically prevents the parking or stopping
of cars on the viaduct. It is for this reason that the
property owners on Portland Heights at this time seem to be
anxioug to have the bridge widened while repairs are in con=
templation. Vista Avenue forms one of the prineipal approaches
to the Portland Heights district and,in my opinion, the roadway
on the bridge should be at least 36 feet between curbs to
properly hahdle the traffic to which that roadway is subjected,

Zgtimates on several alitsrnate plans have been prepared
in order that you may have full information as to cost of
repairs or replacement:

l- An estimate has been prepared for redecking the
viaduet in its present condition,making necessary repairs,
scraping and painting the steel and purchasing such spikes
end bolts as may be necessary. Some work also has been
cgtimated in relaying the rails. The total cost amounts to
$15,629,70. On the bases of wood decking,we find from past
experience that it is not safe to figure a wood deck to last
more than six yearse When,therefore, the annual payments to
retlire the capital investment and interest,repairs,depreciation
and insurance, in my judgment,this would make & total annual
expenditure of $5053.35.

2« An estimate has been prepared a@ccording to the
attached plem,providing for steel I-beams in place of the
wood stringers,in order that an asphaltic concrete wearing surface
mey be laide The roadwey,however,is kept at the present width
of 33 feet,with two 600t walks. The total cost of such a
repair,including structural steel, lumber,painting,repairs to
sbutment ,rails,etc.,is $33,170.00.

%= An estimate has been prepared as per the accompanying
plan,widening the rosdway to 36 feet and narrowing the sidewslk
Prom 6 Teet to 4¥6™. The cost of structural steel,bolts,rivets,
jumber ,pavement,hand rail, seraping,painting,etc.,amounts to
$25,895,00., In sddition,however,some expenditures would bé
necessary for rails,laying and remoming ete.,which would bring
the total to $39,085.00.

This estimate would provide for asphalt gearigg iu@face
on the roadway and the replacement of considera le steel in
the structure?in order that the increased loadilg may be provided

for without considerably overestressing the various members of
the bridge.

It hes been estimated that the maximum life of the bridge
after these repairs have been made,would be&apprOX}mately 15
years,except,of course,for the sidewalks,which would need to be
: s



repaired once in that period. Transposing this cost of %59,085.00
to an annusl basis,including this anrsl payments to retire cogt
in 15 years,repairs to pavement and sidewalxs,repairs to track
paving and insurance,would amount to & total of $5596.17,

It will be seen,therefore,that it would only cost
approximately $500,00 more per annusm to meks a gubstantial

repalir rather than g temporary one,when the inereased facilities
for traifie@delays,inconveniences,etc.are considered,

4o The plan of having only ome track oger the bridge,
in order to provide clearance onm the side of the cars for
vehicles,has been considered but,on gecount of the steep grade
of the roadway and gserious objections thereto from the standpoint
of operetion,this plan was not geriously contemplated.

B Preliminary plans have been made for a permament
viaduet to replace the present strueture. It is proposed
to construet a long céntral conerete arch,possibly 850 feet span,
with massive concrete Bpproaches,the roadway to have a width
of 38 feet,6-foot conerete sldewalks,concrete railing ad
appropriate lighting system. It has been estimated thst such a
viaduet at this time would cost approximately g?l0,000.00 and would
in my judgment last about 50 years., In my opinion a new viaduet
of thi® character would be of decided benefit to a large district
on Portland Heights, so that it would be Proper in my judgment %o
assess & portion of the cost to an improvement distriet. On the
basie of actual venefits to the street car company,considering to
Some extent the obligations under former franchises,I believe it would
be fair if the City toek over sll responsibility for the bridge,such
a8 maintenance,ete.,that the Portland Hailway,light and Power “ompany
should pay as an anmual rental,based upon some fair price per ear,
for about one«fourth of the cost of the bridge. In my judgment,
therefore,about one-half should be assessed to the property owners,
one~half paid out of the genmeral fund of the,eity,with,however,
annual returns to the city from the street car company reimbursing
the city for oneefourth of the cost.

On the basis of the Portland Hailway,light and Power Company
Paying an annual rental for one-fourth of the cost of the bridge,
which is estimated,assuming the life of the bridge at 50 years,
at $1745.00,which amount provides for a sinking fund as well as
the annual interest. Computing the life of the rails st 20 years
and providing for annual maintenance of%the rails,pavement and
trolley system,the total is brought to $2600.,00.

The right of way which the Portland Beilway Light and -
Power Company prppesses to deed to the City,in case the bridge is
taken over, comprises o57 of an acre and is worth not to exceed
$3000.00 in my Jjudgment. Its value to the city as an asset would
be nil except as & right of way for & bridge.

In his Letter to you the City Attorney advises that in
the matter of colleetibility of these assessments,he has not been

able to find any case where & matter of that charascter hss come
before the Court. 1In the City Attorney®s judgment s 50-50 basis of

Bee



settlement of the coste,whiech involves %52,156.82,Wou1d be fair,

and probably as much a8 the city would be able to recover a#t the

end of the litigation,and it is not entirely clear to him whether
the city would be able to recover anything.

RECCMIMENDATIONS: In view,therefore,of the above
estimates end results of investigations,in my judgment the City
would be-justified in relieving the Portland Railway,light and
Power Company of the responsibility of replacing the Ford street
bridge,provided sufficient right of way is granted by them for
the increased widening of the bridge,provided further that they
would pay sn ennual rental for the use of the bridge in an
amount equal to about 3¢ per car,which is the same rate for
the Willamette river bridges and,provided,that they pay in
addition such sum or sums as may be found reasonable by the
Council or City 4ttorney, as the probable recovery on the lawe
suits reduced to an annual charge.

I would recommend that in case the Portland failway,
Light and Power Company are relieved of the necessity of re-
constructing thig bridge,that immédiate steps be takem for the
construetion of a new bridge,the cost to be paid on some basis
&8 above outlined. If that is undertaken,zll immediate repairs
at this time could be eliminated on the present bridge and the
property of the Railway company could be removed,it being undere
stood ,however,ths tthe company would assume the cost of all in-
convenience and delay sencountered by them during the construction
of the new bridge.

Respeetfully submitted,

¢§7 ﬁayuﬂﬁ%*@ﬂ{'
CITY ENGIggﬂﬁo
0L-H
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Veola 7205
CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
A. L. BARBUR, COMMISSIONER

O. LAURGAARD
CiTY ENGINEER

March 27th,1922.

Mr. R.E.Kremers,
Chiséf, Bureaun of Const.,
City Hall.

Dear 3Sir:-

I am submitting a report on the cost of various
methods of redecking and reinforcing the Ford 3treet Viaduct.

, Estimate No. 1: - For redecking the viaduct Jjust as it
stands today and making necessary repairs, scraping,painting,etec.
Lumber in Place - 286,000 F.B.II. @ $40.00 $11440.00
Spikes and Bolts - 8,540 Lbs. @ +055 469.70
Concrete Abutments - 60 Cu.Yds @ 15.00 900.00

Scraping & Painting
{2 coats) - 230 Tons @ 8.00 1840.00
Total $14649.70 [
Removing & Relaying Rails 980 Lin.Ft. @ 1.00 980,00
GRAND TOTAL $l5629-70&}

Estimate No. 2: - For redecking as per accomvanying plan,
replacing wood stringers with steel I Beams and laying Asphaltic
Concrete Pavement. The roadway is to be kept at the sams width
of 33 feet with 2 - 6 foot sidewalks.

Structural Steel - 3IQ000 Ibs. e$ .o6 $18,600.00
Bolts and Rivets -~ 6,000 " @ .08 480.00
Lumber in Place 90,0600F.B. M. @ 40.00 $,600.00
Pavement - 1,470 3qg.Yds. @ 1.30 1,910.00
Handrail 1,060 Lin.Ft. @ 2.50 2,650.00
Scraping& Painting 230 Tons @ 8.00 1,840.00

Concrete Abuts. 60 Cu.Yds @ 15.00 900.00

Total $29,980.00



106, oY

Rails - 51,200 Ebs. @ $.275 $14;080.00
Sarco - 20,000 ¢ @ .02 400.00
Galv.Iron - 2,200 Sqg.Ft. @ .15 330.00
Removing &
Relaying
Railsg 1,060.00
3 /590,00
- Total for tradk Work $35;870.00
GRAND TOTAL $455,8505060-
23,/2¢

Estimate No. 3:- For redecking as per accompanying
plan, widening the roadway to 36 feet and narrowing the side-
walks to 4 feet 6 in.

Structural Steel $18,600.00
Bolts and Rivets 480.00
Lumber in Place -116,000 F.B.M, @ $40.00 4,640,00
Pavement 2,000 3q.Yds @ 1.30 2,600.00
Handrail 2,650,00
‘Scraping & Paint-

ing 1,840.00
Concrete Abutments 900.00

New Eye Bars for Lower Chords 26,500 Lbs.
@ $.09 2,385.00

Removing o0ld Eye Bars & placing new 1,800.00
Total $35,895.00
. 2 €on OV
Rails T4 :
Sarco 400.00
Galv.Iron 330,00
Removing & Relaying Rails 1,060.00
29 0
Total for Track Work $1.6,870+00
39 0T
Grand Total $515765.00

Under plans No. 2 and No. 3 a complete check should
be made on all pin connections and riveted joints and all
necesgsary revairs made before redecking. YUnder plan No. 2
the overst#ess on the lower shords will be so small that it
would hardly seem advisable to enlarge the members as was done

under Plan No. 3. TUnder plan No. 3 a check on unit stresses
shows the following

Unit stress Allowable
End Posts 14,100 13,550
Bottom Chord 19,600 16,000
Top Chor? 13,600 12,000
CenterPost. 10,200 10,850
Center Diag. 17,600 16,000
Lower Columns k2,400 11,500

-2



These stresses show thit the only menbers over-
stressed to any great extent are the eye bars of the lower
chords. It '1s planned to replace the existing lower chords
with larger members and the probable cost of this work is
placed. in the estimate for Plan Noi 3.

The accompanying maps show the land owned by the
PeR.L & P. Co. as right of way for this viaduct. The deeds show
that the Company paid about $4500.00 for the portion north of
Jefferson street and the nominal sum of $1.00 for the portion
south of Jefferson Street. As will ™o seen, the major portion
of the right of way is 48 feet wide and the balance is 50 feet
wide. This will leave only a small area to be obtained for a
new structure which would be 50 feet wide. The assessed values
of the property are shown on the map but an avoraisal would be
necessary to determine the actual value at present. However,. the
ma jority of the land is of very little valus.

The achedules of the P.R.L & P. Co. show that thare
are 228 cars crossing this viaduct during a 24 hour period which
would make a btal of 83,220 cars as a basis of annual rental.

The statistics on bridges and viaducts show that
this viaduct was built in 1903 at a cost of $35,000. Assuming
the 1life of the structure as 35 years, the remaining 1ifé would
be 16 years. However, if the necessary repairs are made and the
viaduct is kept propexly painted the remaining life could probably
be tengthened to 20 or even 25 years.

The cost of replacing this structure with a reinforced
goncrete arch viaduct with a 36 foot roadway and two 6 foot side-
walks would be aporoximately $100,000.000

Yours very truly,

FTE:T BRIDGE ENGINEER.



FORM W-160

FORM W 14

CITY OF PORTLAN!

DEPARTMENT OF PUBL
A. L. BARBUR, CoMMis

O. LAURGAARD
CITY ENGINEER

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WOR Z

FOR YOUR
ATTEN.
8 REPORT

WRITTEN
VEBAL

REPLY
DIRECT

Mr.0.Laurgaard, PREPARE
City Engineer. ACK.
Dear Dx'_’L IR # ReC'D.

8 FORW’'D.

In accordance with your
have been made 6f the repairing :
of the viaduet which carries Vise FILES By
street canyon,and which has comm
street bridge.

REC’'D.

N This viaduct was constructed by the Portland

Railway Company in 1903 under the terms of the franchise

granted by Ordimance No.13089,passed November 24,1902.

The terms of this franchise provided that this bridge

be built and maintained by the Railway Company in such

manner as to provide passageways for vehicles and walke for foot
passengers,as well as a passageway for ite cars,the bridge to

be of such width as the company may elect but not exceeding
gixty feet nor less than forty feet in wid th,the design of

the bridge to be what is known as & combination bridge,approved
by the City Engineer.

The rights and franchise of the above company are
now owned by the Portland Railway Light and Fower Vompany.
The bridge as built and now existing consiste of pin connected
deck spans with principal spans of 90 feet,supported by steel
towers.. The deck consists of planking laid direetly on
wood stringers.

The present width of roadway between curbs is thirty=-
three feet with six foot plank sidewalks on either side,making
the total width of the bridge forty-five feet. The roadway
has a grade of gpproximately seven percent rising to the

southythis grade being fixe@ by the street grades at the ends
of the viaduet.

The present roadway is so narrow that it ie not
safe to drive a vehicle between a street car and the curb,
considerimg the grade of the viaduct and the traffic is
therefor virtually restricted to two lines of travel,and
prevents the parking of vehicles.

.
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CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
A. L. BARBUR, COMMISSIONER

O. LAURGAARD March 29,1922

CITY ENGINEER

Mr.0.Laurgaard,
City Engineer.
Degr Sir:

In accordance with your request,studies
have been made df the repairing and impr8&vement
of the viasduet which carries Vistae avenue across the Jefferson

street canyon,and which has commonly been known as the Ford
street bridge.

N Thie viaduet was constructed by the Portland

Kailway Compeny in 1903 under the terms of the franchise

granted by Ordinance No.l13089,passed November 24,1902.

The terms of this franchise provided thaet this bridge

be built and maintained by the RailwayCompany in such

menper as to provide passageways for vehicles and walks for foot
passengers,as well as a passageway for its cars,the bridge to

be of such width as the company may elect,but not exceeding
gixty feet nor less than forty feet in width,the design of

the bridge to be what is known as & combination bridge,approved
by the City Engineer.

The rights and franchise of the above company are
now owned by the Portland Railway Light and Power “ompany.
The bridge as built and now existing consists of pin connected
deek spans with principal spans of 90 feet, supported by steel
towers.. The deck consists of planking laid direetly on
wood stringers.

The present width of roadway between curbs is thirty-
three feet with six foot plank sidewalks on either side,making
the total width of the bridge forty-five feet. The roadway
has a grade of gpproximately seven percent rising to the

south,this grade being fixed by the street grades at the ends
of the viaduet.

The present roadway is so narrow that it ie not
safe to drive & vehicle between a street car and the ecurb,
considering the grade of the viaduct and the traffic is
therefor virtually restricted to two lines of travel,and
prevents the parking of vehicles.

ks



Vista avenue forms one of the principal approaches
to the Portland Heights distriet and the full use of the
street 1is prevented onm account of the narrowness of this
bridge. <4ny plam for improvement should therefore provide for
widening the rogdway to at least thirty-six feet between uurbs.
Attached hereto is a report by Bridge Engineer Fowler giving

egtimated coste of three different plans for repairs or re-
construetion,

It ig estimated that to repair the bridge 1in its
present comdition,consisting of laying & new timber deck,
painting the steel work and replacing the present timber
bulkheads at the ends with concrete will cost %15,629,70.

The wooien deck would need to be replaced in approximately
8ix years.

If this bridke is taken over by the city,in accordance
with theoterms of the proposed agreement drawn up by the

Railway “ompany,the annual cost to the ecity would ve approximately
as follows:

Annual payments to provide sinking fund for

renewing deck at end of six years $3183.33
Repairs to deck — 50,00
Repairs and depreciation of track — B00.00
Painting substrueture , 900,00
Insurance $21.00 per $1000.00 on $20,000.00 420,00
$5053.33

In addition the City Attorney values the

City's probabls equity in assessments

againgt the railway ¢ompany at onse-half

of $32,156.82,0r $16,078.41,the interest

om which at 6 percent would amount to 964 .70
Total annual cost $6018.03

The city would obtaim the present steel structure
and the right of way over which it stands. The value of the
steel stnucture at the end of the life,of the bridge would
probably not exceed $10.00 per ton or $2300.00

The right of way comprises .57 acres and is not worth
to exceed $8000.00. Its value to the city as an asset would
be mil as it can not be utilized for any other purpose than for
the maintenance of the bridge.

1t would seem proper to deduct from the annual cost
to the city,6 percent of $2300.00,0r $138.00,which would make
the next cost to the city of maintaining the bridge and tracks,
$5880.03. 1f this cost is to be paid for by the railway; company
in the form of & fixed sum per car crossing the bridge,the correct
charge,based on 85,000 cars per annum,would be 6.9 cents per car.

-2‘



This plan is not recommenged for the reason that the
existing bridge is inadequate for the present needs. -
JF 088 ¢
Estimate No.3 is based om widening the roadway
to thirty-six feet and providing an aspBalt wearing surface
in the roadway supported on steel stringers with new rails,as
shown_on the sketch attached to Mr.Fowler's report. The cost
of this work which would bequire the strengthening of the
main truss members is estimaped at $BL,#65+60,0f which
%l?;&?OrQQmis for reconstructing the railway tracks.

The life of this construetion is figured at the remainiug
probable life of the entire structure,or 15 years,exéept
for the sidealks which would need to be renewed once in that period.
The apnual cost of maintaining the bridge on this basis would be
appr oximately as follows:

-

Annual paymente to retire cost in 15 years $58382 35

Repaire to pavement and sidewalk 150,00
Repairs to grack 100.00
Painting 900.00
Insurance 420,00
6902 .35

6% on $16,078.41 964.70

Total cost 17867 .08

I+ is seen that the snnual cost for this plan of
repair would be approximately $2006+00 per year in excess of
the first one,the offsetting advantage being that the roadway
would be increased to 36 feet and that an asphalt wearing
surfasce would be had inm place of the rough plank.

Preliminary plans have also been made for a permanent
conecrete viaduet to replace the present structure. It is
proposed for this viaduet to construct a central conerete arch
of 250 feet span with massive conerete approaches, the visduct
to have s roadway of thirty-sight feet with .six foot sidewalks.
The sstimated cost of such a viaduet is $110,000,00 and it is
very conservative to fix the 1ife of the strueture at 850 years.
Such & viaduet would be of considerable benefit to thé entire
Portland Heights distriot as compared with the present structure,
end,in my opinion it would be proper to assess one-half the cos?t
to the property owners in the distriet. The balance $55,000.00
should be paid joigtly by the city and the Railway compgny.
Piguring repairs to track and pavement at $1000.00 and $200.00
annually respectively,the snnual cost of mgintenance would be
$1200.00. The charge farretiring the original cost in B0 years at
six percent,would be approximately $3489.00 per year,making a
total expense of $4689.00 per yesr. To this should be added
the item of $964.70 for interest on the $16,078.41,owing the
¢ity,meking a total cost of #5653.80 per annum.

—-B-



It will be seen that this cost is less than for
either of the other plans and if the city were to collect
a rental of 7 cents per car,the entire amount of the city's
cost could be retired.

Yours respeectfially,

7
e

o

5 S STl

Chief,Bureau of Construction.

f s -

REK-H
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ﬁ MAIN 6445 CITY PROPERTY

ACREAGE
MEMBERS LOANS
INVESTMENTS
EXCHANGES
NOTARY PUBLIC

PORTLAND REALTY BOARD
INTERSTATE REALTY ASSOCIATION
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
REAL ESTATE BOARDS

731-32-34-36 CHAMBER OF COMMERCE BUILDING
PORTLAND, OREGON

Kpril 28, 1922,

Mr, 0. Laurgaard,
City Engineer,
City Hall, City.

Dear Sir:-

Concerning the matter of the proposed new
bridge across the "Ford" Street gulch, we beg
to advise that this wrganization has delegat-

ed Mr, Jessie B, Curry to confer with you rela-
tive to the same.

Trusting that this will be satisfactory, we

are
Yours very truly,
PORTLAND HTS, AND COUNCIL CREST
IMPROVEMENT AS3OCIATION,
By PRES.
FAG/EL, By H_;’Se——:f_‘«:—f Q Baear— SO,
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Hr. FPrank 8. Grant,
City Attorney,
CITY HALL.

Dear 8Sir:-

Attached hereto you will please find an ordi-
nanee drafted by officlals of the Portlamd Reilway, Light
and Power Coupany, providing for s settlement of various
suits now pending between the said Coupany and the City.

Inasmuch as settlement of these suits is bound
up rather glosely with the guestion of the teking over
of the Ford Street Bridge by the City from the Portland
Railway, Light and Power Company, it is sdvisable that you
confer with the City Fnglneer relative to this matter.

As I understand it, trial of these suits has
been postponed pending an attempt at settlement bstween
the City and the street oar company.

" Mr. Laurgaard has made considerable progress
in the matter of taking over the Ford Street Bridge,
and, therefore, between you two officials 1t will be
possible in the near future to obtain an adjustment of
this entire matter.

Yours very truly,

COMMIESIONER OF PUBLIC WORKS

AJ 0
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CITY OF PORTLAND, ¢

OFFICE OF CITY ATTORNE

&p
SUBJEGT
P . DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
o=
e | [2_ Ol [DEL
My, &. L. Barbur, REPORT 57 ‘22
Commissioner of Publie Works, Ve alz
Portiand, Oregon. DIRECT
PREPARE
Dear Sir: —

REC’D.

I herewith return & propose
the City of PortLamd to purchase from
Light and Power Company what is known

SENT TO

Bridge" and as a part of the consider FILES BY
to satisfy and release certain assess
matter was referred to me for two pur
the proposed Ordinance and (8) to sdvise as to the legality

of the several assessment proceedings. You are sdvised as to:

——— e e W

Lien Docket 5, page 13, October 9, 1891, improvement
of Washington Street at 5th Street, assessed against Portland
Cable Company, $133.56.

Lien Docket 5, page 90, February 19, 1892, improve-
ment of Alder Street at 5th Street, assessed to Portland Cable
Company, $11.05.

Lien Docket 6, page 334, June 10, 1893, improvement

§§5Mggrison Street, assessed to Portland Streest Railway Company,

Lien Docket 5, page 331, September 24, 1892, improve-
ment of Blandena Avenue, assessed to Portland and Vensouver
Railway Company, $13.24, That the Council of the City of
Portland by Ordinance No. 13089 passed November 24, 1902,
repealed the franchises held by the Portland Cable Company,
the Portland Street Railway Company and the Portlamd and
Vancouver Railway Company, whieh ordinance provided as follows:

"And said Portland Railway Company, its
successors and assigns, shall be amd hereby are,
upon the acceptance by said Portland Railway
Company of this ordinance, wholly discharged,
relieved and released from each and every
agreement, payment, license, obligation,
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FORM 5-189

H. M. TOMLINSOR

CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON

FRED W. STADTER
OFFICE OF CITY ATTORNEY ROBERT A. IMLAY
WILLAMETTA MC ELROY
ROY K. TERRY
DEPUTIES

April 20, 1922,

Mr., &. L. Barbur,

Commissioner of Public Works,
Portiand, Oregon.

Dear Sir:

I herewith return & proposed ordimance authorizing
the City of Portiamd to purchase from the Poritiand Railiway,
Light and Power Company what is known as the "Ford Street
Bridge" and as a part of the consideration of such purchase
to satisfy and release certain assessments and liens. This
matter was referred to me for two purposes (1) to look over
the proposed Ordinance and (2) to advise as to the legality
of the several assessment proceedings. You are advised as to:

Lien Docket 5, page 13, October 9, 1891, improvement
of Washington Street at 5th Street, assessed ageainst Portland
Cable Company, $133.56.

Lien Docket B, page 90, February 19, 1892, improve-
ment of Alder Street at Hth Streel, assessed to Portland Gable
Company, $11.05.,

Lien Docket 6, page 334, June 10, 1893, improvement

§£5M§grison Street, assessed to Portland Street Railway Company,

Lien Docket 5, page 331, September 24, 1892, improve~
ment of Blandena Avenue, assessed to Portland and Vamscouver
Railway Company, $13.24. That the Couneil of the City of
Portland by Ordinance No. 13089 passed November 24, 1902,
repealed the franchises held by the Portland Cable Company,
the Portland Street Railway Company and the Portland and
Vancouver Railway Company, whieh ordinance provided as follows:

"And said Portland Railway Compgny, its
successors and assigns, shall be and hereby are,
upon the acceptance by said Portland Railway
Company of this ordinance, wholly discharged,
relieved and released from each and every
agreement, payment, license, obligation,
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liability, burden and duty conteined in or
oreated by the said ordinances (repesled ordi-
nances) or any thereof, or thereby imposed upon
or required of said Portland Railway Company, its
Ssuccessors, assigns, or the said predecessors in
interest ol said Portland Railway Company, or any
of their suceessors or assigns,™

The effect of the repeeling of said ordinsnces

with the glause contained in the repe&ling ordinance wiped
out all of said assessments above mentiondd and constitutes

& bar against the city so far as any attempt is concerned to
collect said assessments, amd same are voide

4s %o Lien Docket 15, page 14, June 28, 1905, im-
provement of First Street, assessed to Portland Consolidsted
Railway Company. This assessment was for engineering and ad-
vertising in the sum of $803.68. This improvement was the
First Street Bridge and was started as a specisl assessment
broceeding under the provisions of the oharter which suthor-
lzed the city to levy a five per cent charge for engineering
and advertising, The Legislature, however, on February 18,
1905, passed a special act creating what is known as the
Special Bridge Purd, and it authorized the payment of the
cost of this bridge out of the said Special Bridge Pund.

This act, however, did not authorize the oity to ccllect a
five per cent engineering charge. It only required the street
railway company to pay its portion of the actual cost of said
bridge. The assessment for the cost of the bridge had been
passed and entered in the Lien Docket before the said act of
1905 took effect, The cost echargeable to the railway company
was ordered to be psid into said special bridge fund by Ordi-~
nance No, 14727, The company paid the sum of $16,073.92 into
said fund, but declined to pay the said charge of $803,68 for
the reason that the Counseil had no authority under said special
act to make that charge, and there the matter has rested during
all.of these years, I am of the opinion, and city attorneys
prior to my incumbency in office were also of the opinion that
the position taken by the railway company was correct, ani the
assessment void,

Ls to Lien Docket 6, psge 161, December 19, 1892, im-
provement of Hawthorne Avenue assessed to the Bast Side Railway
Company, $4.95, Originally, George W, Brown was granted a fran-
chise by the former City of Easst Portland by Ordinamce No. 681
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and Ordinance No. 888. Ordinsnce No. 888 was transferred by
copsend of the Council to the Bast Side Railway Company by
Ordinsnee Ho. 967, passed by the City of BEast Portlama May
&1, 1891. TUnder said franchise the foregoing improvement was
assessed egainst the BEast Side Railway Company as successors
in interest of Brown. The East Side Railway Company went into
the hands of a receiver anad certain of its franchises were pur-
chased by the Oregon Water Power and Railway Company, and the
Portland Railway, Light and Power Company, but the judicial
sale of a franchise does not earry with it, so far as the
purchase is concerned, any liability, and the franechises that
were granted to the said Oregon Water Power and Railway Company
and the Portlang Railway, Light and Power Company, 4id not in
any way require said companies to assume this former liability
of the Bast Side Railway Company, and therefore there is no
legal liability exXisting against the Portland Reilway, Light
Power Company today on that particular assessment.

As to0 Lien Docket 16, page 8, January 30, 1906, con-
struction of Front Street Bridge, assessed %o Portland Con-
solidated Railway Company, $23075,13, Thisg improvement involved
the construetion of the Front Street Bridge. The City and Sub-
urban Railwaey Company had & franchise across Front Street Bridge.

Bridge being paid out of said special fund,  The railway oompany
notified the e¢ity that it hed abandoned its rights across saia
bridge and refused to pay any part of the cost of the construetion
thereof, The originsl plans eslled for the comstruction of trackss,
but when the bridge was actually constructed no tracks were placed
thereon and the company never d4id run sny cars aeross the new
bridge, and so far as the record discloses the oity acquiesced in
Such abandonment in that it never attempted to enforce the pay-
ment from the railway sompany. This assessment presents a le
question that is involved in the improvement on Halsey, 19th amd
TilX¥asmook Streets, which legal question will be discussed later
on in this opinion,

&s to Lien Docket 19, page 193, June 18, 1908, improve-
ment of Osk Street, assessed %o Portland Railway, Light and Power
Company, $42.00. This assessment was levied against the railway
compeny on the theory that its right of way on Fifth Street, run-
ning across Oak Street, was benefited. The reeord does not dig-



4. L. B. 4,

close why the company refused to ray, but an investigation has
revesded the information that .the company had improved its

tracks under its franchise on Fifth Street, across Oak Street,
and that such assessment therefor was illegal snd it declined
to pay the same, I am of the opinion this assessment is void.

4s to Lien Docket 28, page 212, December 22, 1910,
improvement of Tillamook Street, assessed to the Portland Rail-
way, Light and Power Company, %i&B?.lﬁ. This proceeding called
for the improvement of Pillamook Street Ffrom East 14th o0 East
24th Streets. The railway company had a franchise on Tillamock
Street and was operating its cars thereon between East 15th and
Bast 19th Streets, 4An application for a new franchise was
pending before the Council wherein it was proposed to permit
the removal of the tracks from thet portion of Tillamook Street
and the company requested that the improvement be held in abey-
ance until & final determination had been reached respecting
the granting or refusal to grant said franchise, Subsequently
the railway company abandoned its tracks on Tillamook Street
from East 15th to Bast 19th Streets and its tracks were removed
brior to the time that the street improvement was actually made,
The assessment was mede on the theory that the right of way still
existed and therefore the company should be required to pay the
same notwithstanding the abandonment of its tracks.

4s %o Lien Dooket 28, page 76, Jamuary 20, 191X, im-
ﬁrovement of East 28th Street, assessed to the Portland Railway,
ight and Power Company, $936.24, Prior to the construction of
this improvement the railway company had a franchise on East
28th Street between the north end of East 28%h Street Bridge
over Suliiven's Gulch and the south line of Halsey Street, The
railway company had never laid or constructed or occupied any
track or tracks over said portion of Bast 28th Street, nor
occupied the gtreet for railway purposes and therefore it de-
clined to pay the assessment., This assessment is voide

48 to Lien Docket 30, page 248, &pril 20, 1911, re-
assessment improvement of Halsey Street, assessed to the
Portland Railway, Light and Power Company, 53038.81. The
original assessment for the improvement of Halsey Street was
declared void and on February 8, 1911, a reassessment was
ordered by the Cowneil. The Portlsng Railway, Light and Power
Company having abandoned its tracks on Halsey Street from HBast
19th to East 228@ Streets, the Couneil, by Ordinance No. 26152,
passed October 23, 1912, revoked that part of the fremchise
granting said company the right to operate on Halsey Street.
While the said repealing ordinance contained a provision that
it should not be construed as releasing the railway company
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from said special assessment, yet the Couwncil was sdvised at
that.time that the repealing of the ordinance, notwithstanding
such reservation, would have the legal effect of releasing the
railway company from said assessment.

As to Lien Docket 26, page 348, December e, 1910,
improvement of 19th Street, assessed to the Portland Railway,
Light and Power Company, $2544,74, This improvement was on
19th Street from Overton Street to Wilson Sireet. The
Portiand Railwsy, Light and Power Company had a line of double
track railway upon 19th Street from Thurman Strest to Sherlock
Avenue, but before said improvement was actually constructed it
removed its tracks from said 19th Street and thereafter the
Street was improved without any tracks bei constructed there-
on. The plans and specifications of the Cji ¥ Engineer and the
Proceedings subsequently adopted mede no provision for the im-
brovement of said 19th Street so far as the railway company
was congerned, but the Council later on sssessed the railway
company's supposed right of way.

4s to item of $3.00 removing weeds, The right of way
cannot be assessed for this purpose,

The main legal question involved herein ig: Whers
& railroad company has a franchise on & Street and has built
its tracks and used the street, but subsequently an® without
consent or authority from the city and without any permit so
to do, removes its trecks, can it be required to pay for sub-
sequent street improvements as though the tracks were actually
constructed on the street and being used?

This question has never been legally determined in
this jurisdiction, There are respectable suthorities which
hold that a street car company camnot be relieved under these
circumstances. There are likewise respectable authorities
which hold to the contrary. The suthorities hold that uwnder
the facts such as existed in these particular cases it wasg
the duty of the city to have enjoined the removal of ths
Tracks and not stood idly by and rermitted the abandonment
thereof, and that the city in constructing the improvement
without the tracks in the street estopped itself from there-

after asserting the right to levy an assessment in aceordance
with the terms of the franchise,

I am firmly of the opinion, at this time, that the
repealing ordinance on Halsey Street specifically released
the company from all liability.



&. L. B. 6.

~ In each of the other proceedings the Council was
notifidd of the intent of the sompany to abandon its tracks
and no provision was made in the plans or specifications for
the improvement of the street with the tracks therein, and
this procedure would bring the City of Portliand into line
with the cases I have heretofore mentioned., The eases which
hold to the contrary, however, present facts which show that

the city acted promptly in endesvoring to prevent the abandon-
ment of the tracks. :

In view of this uncertainty of the law and the
rights of the cit¥ in these particular cases I sm constrained
to advise you that, if the Council elests to take over the
Ford Street Bridge and such liens shall be taken as part of
the consideration therefor, 1t will be an extremely good
settlement of this controversy. The City can never recover
from the railway company on the improvements of Washington,
Llder, Morrison, First, Osk and Pine Streets or Hawthorne
Avenue or Bast é&th Street or on the assessment of $3.00 for
removing weeds from the right of way of the Portland Railway,
Light and Power Company, amd on the other assessments as in-
dicated above there are presented these grave legal questions,
so if a settlement can be made along the lines indicated in

said proposed ordinance I would strongly urge that such a
settlement be made.

Very truly yours,

—

BSG X



X e June 2,61822
¥r ,R.B.Kremers,
Chief, Bureau of Construstion.
_ Dear 8ir:

I am trapsmitting herewith s copy of an ordinance
submitted by the Portland Railway,ligh' and Power Comnany,
turning the Ford street bridge over to the City of “ortland,
and which slso cancels certain liens against the rallroad
company; an opinmion of the City Attorney adressed to Commissioner
Barbur dated April 20th,our number 85759,in which the status of
the verious liens referred to in the ordinance are rnllg coveredy
& -~ letter from the City Attorney dated April 28th, our No.86119,
giving an opinion s to the validity of conetruoting a new bridge
at the loeation of the Ford astreet bridge.,and assessing a portion
or all of the cost as a distriet improwemeht; and a ooy of my
report to Mr.Barbur,dated March 3lst, 1922.

A recent estimate made by Mr . Fowler shows that i
$126,000.70 will be the probable cost of this bridge at the new |
location. I womld be ineclined to favor the amequisition of the
present bridge by the City,in case the Portlend Hailway,light . BN
and Power Company sgreed to pay for one-fourth of the cost of the i
bridge,either under the oity bonding plan or any other eocuitable ﬂ
baeis and, provided further,that they pay for the maintenance of .
the track area on said bridge,as eontained in my previous report
on the basis of %110,000.00 for replacing the bridge in the |

old location. = Y
Should this matter come up during my absence,l trust '3

that you will handle the proposition on that basis. : k'
Yours truly,

CITY ENGINEER, ' ‘
oL E _



CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
A. L. BARBUR, COMMISSIONER

O. LAURGAARD,
CITY ENGINEER

FRT - June 2,1922

Mr.A.L.Barbur,

Commissioner of Public Works.
Desar Sir:

As per the attached cony of a letter to Mr.X%remers,
I am transmitting all of the papers relative to the Ford street
bridge to him. Should anything come up relative to this
matter during my absence,kindly take it up with Hr Kremers.

Yours respectfully,
¢ 4/(‘,&(/:,//,&/1/?/”(‘"
CITY ENGIXEER.

0L H



FORM S-1898

FRANK 8. GRANT,
CITY ATTORNEY

CITY OF PORTLAND, OR EGON w

OFFICE OF CITY ATTORNEY i ROBERT A. IMLAY

WILLAMETTA MC ELROY
ERRY

April 28, 1922, “ﬁ‘W

¥Mr. A, L. Barbur,
Commissioner of Public Works,
Portland, Oregon. _ v

Dear Sir: Ly & .?iflylvw

At an informal meeting of the Council held in
your oifice recently where the matter of the advisability
of taking over the Ford Street Bridge was discussed the
guestion arose as to how the cost of a new structure could
be assessed. The proposition was advanced that the Portland
Railway, Light and Power Company pay a certain percentage
and the property owners immediately benefited pay a certain
percentage and the balance be paid out oi the special bridge
Tund, The legal question was propounded as to whether this
could be done or if the city would be required to pay the
entire cost out of the special bridge fund.

In the case of Killingsworth v. Portland, 95
Ore., 525, the Supreme Court of this state held thet the
Couneil is not precluded irom providing for the cost of
the construetion of a viaduct as a part of a street where
the cost of the viaduet is in excess of $15000.,00, by
asgsessment on the property directly beneflted. The court
expressed the opinion that the Council hes the power, and
it is in its discretion, to pay for bridges costing $15000.00
or over, wholly or partly by assessment if sixty per cent of
the property owners to not remonstrate, or if it has funds
for such improvement, out of the half m111 tax provided by
Section 190 of the charter which is the special bridge fund.
In other words, the prOVISlQnS of Subdivision 4, ‘Section 190,
are permissive as to what bridges, or what portlon of the cost
of such bridges, shall come from that fund.

You are therefore advised that so far as the Ford
Street Bridge is concerned the Council m&y provide for a
distriet henefited by the construction of a new Ford Street
Bridge and require +the property owners within suchdistrict te
ray a certain percentage of the cost of the construetion of the
bridge and the balance can be paid out of the special bridge
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funf and by the railway company. If an assessment district
is oreated, however, sixty per cent of the property owners
will have the right to remonstrate the proceedings out, in
which event the whole cost would have t0 be borne by said

special bridge fund and the railway company, or proceedings
abandoned.

Very truly yours,
“

D
C i @aﬂ%x’\]ﬁ\

FSG:E City Attome;ﬁ)



BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

COMMISSIONERS
RUFUS C.HOLMAN

SHAFRGAAR September 29,1922,

RALPH W, HOYT
CHAS.S.RUDEEN

Honorable A.L.Barbur ,Commissioner, .
City of Portland,

City Hall, City.

Yy dear Sir:=-

Many property owners on Portland Heights do not
understand to what degree it is proposed to charge them personally
and individually for the reconstruction of the Ford Street Bridge.
Will you kindly supply me with & statement on this subject that I
may presentf@o the Portland Heights Club, wherein it will be known
approximetely the amount it is propecsed to assess each lot ?

Your very earliest compliance with this request

will be greatly appreciated.

RCH:C.

w'
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Ootober 10,1832

Ford street IEridge
93025

IrJailehendlatt,

Chief Engineer of the Water Luresu,
City Hall,

Depyr fir:

I em trepsmitting herewith = preliminary desipn
together with on estimate of cost for & hrldge carryiog
pipe line and rocdway neross the Bull Pum river at Ieare

! 1\»-‘31)5,
These were prepsred by Mr,Fowler,Pridse Inpineer,in th is

buresu on jour requisition,ernd I understend conforms with
youwr reguirenente.

Ypure truly,
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¥ INGINEER.
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> September 28,1922e

Honorablo L. LaDerbur  Conndssioner,
ity Maly Olbye’
Ly denr Sirie .

Ynny property owncre on Portlend Hoeizhts do not
understand to what degreo it is proposed to charge them perscnally
end individuelly for the reconstruction of the Ford Street Hridge.
 ¥ill you kindly supply me with a stetement on this subject that I
may present to the Pertisnd Heights Club, whersiz 1t wi)) be knowm
approximately tho smount it is proposed 4o asscss each lot ?

Soie wuy satfash oonplisnce with this req est
will be grestly apprecisted.

Very truly yoursy
RCH:Ce



BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

COMMISSIONERS
RUFUS C.HOLMAN
CHAlRMAN
RALPH W, HOYT October 26,1922,
CHAS.S.RUDEEN

Honorable a.'.Barbur,
Commissioner, City of Portland,
City Hall, City.
liy dear Siri-
I recently addressed & letter
to you, & copy of which is enclosed herewith, to vwhich
I have not yet received acknowledgment. Possible same

did not come to your attention. Will you kindly supply

me with the information requested, and oblige,




Cotober 24,1928

xr. Prank S. Grant »
Gity Attormey. -

Dear Sir:

In aceordance with your recent wverbal request,
T have outlined herewlith points of apgreement betwcen the
City and the lortland Railway in regard tc the construction
of & new permanent viaduct to renlace the nresent steel bridge
on Ford Street or Vista Avenue crossing the Jefferson gtreet
ganyon. Teege points were discucsged at a meeting recontly
held at which were nregent the members of the City Council,
CLlty Attorney, and City ILngineer. The follewing ig my
anderstanding of the bapis of apreement reached at that
tine:

1= e City is to cancel those cexrtain liens
whilch have been cutetanding againgt the “ortland Ilailway for
street imrovements which the City Altorney has advieed are
of doubiful value tc the City.

B The rellway company ig to pay one-fourth of the cost
ot the viaduet proper, ilucluding the necessary righte of way,
the cost of the giructure, nciuding tracxe and appurtenances,
ognd the cost of risght of way and paving on srproches. The
railway company is also to pay the entire cost of track
changes outside of the limits of the viaduct »roper. The costs
tc be pald by the railway company may be bonded, The balance
of the gost is te He naid by the Cidy or asgessed against a
distrieot or parstly by each of these methods.

&= The railway company iu %o maintaln the {racks and
tracic paving, the Clty %o malntain the balance of the visduct.

Ho~ In case the franchises of the railway company on
the streets at both ends of the bridge are nct renowed at the
end of the l0-yeanr veriod, ocne-fourth of the cogt of the viaduct
-less depreciation, is ¢« be retuimed to the railway company.
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5= The existing wimduot is to be kept in service by

L=

the railway dompany during tho construction of the new viaduct
and on completion of the same, is to remain the property of
the rallway company, the railway company to remove the same
at 1ts own expenspe.

6~ - ~The railway conpany is to pay for all temporary track
work tc maintaein service over the existing viaduct during the

construction of the new viaduct.

Yours truly,

, CITY LNGINIER.

REK=1



Hovembter 2nd,l922

Ford strset Pridpe
93768

Hr.mufus O.Holmen,
County Commissionsr,
Court House,
Portlend ,Cregon.
Dear ~ir:

In reply to yeur letter of Qct.20th regerding
the proncsed recomstruction of the Ford street bridge,I wiil
say thot tre method of peying for thig bridee heg not been
definitely feclded uron.

In » tentative arrangement it is preroszed tret the
fortlend i2llway,light snd TPower Comrany pey one-fourth of the

cost of the struecture,the City pey one~-fourth c¢f the cout out

of & specirl bridpe fund to be levied for that purrcse,snd the
belance to bte tssecsed sgeinet & large disirict direetly tributery to
this bridpe. Under a tentative methcd of sscessment, the nssessoent
for & 50 = 100 foot lot wonld renge from +E£.00 to 25,00, The
preperty cvners in the distriet would have the some right of
remengirince as sgalinst any streset irprovesment and the cost of the
bridpe wonld be cscerteined before the renmonsirsnce period expired.

‘ I regret thet nc more definite informetion thsn the sbove
cen be piven at this time ns the matter is 8till in s vreliminary
state.

Very truly yours,
‘ " eLoBE LYUK, -
COMIISSIONER OF PUBLIC WORKS,
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CITY ENGINEEE,
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CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
OFFICE:OF CITY ENGINEER

VISUALIZATION
OF THEPROPOSED
VISTA AVENUE VIADUCT
APRIL.1922
A.L.BARBUR,

Commissionet
R.E.KREMERSs
Chief,Bur.of or
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